

HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

NOTIFICATION

No. 292/Rules/DHC

Dated: 1.9.2009

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Delhi High Court Act, 1966 read with article 225 of the Constitution of India, Clause 27 of Letters Patent and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the High Court of Delhi, hereby makes the following amendments in the rules contained in Chapter 5-B of High Court Rules & Orders, Volume V, namely:-

1. The following shall be substituted for the existing Sub-rule (a) of Rule 7(i) :-
 - “(a) Fee charged for ‘Attested Copies’—On an application for ‘Attested Copies’ Rs.5/- per page irrespective of number of words/lines shall be charged and a uniform extra fee of Rs.50/- shall be charged as ‘Processing Fee’ with an initial deposit of Rs.100/- to be adjusted against the charges for attested copy at the time of the delivery.”
2. In Sub-rule (d) of Rule 7(i), the word “ordinary” after the words “rate applicable to an” and before the word “copy” shall be substituted by the word “attested”.
3. In sub-rule (ii) of Rule 7, the words “a special fee, which must always be a multiple of 25 n.p. shall be fixed by Deputy Registrar.” after the words “tabular work and similar work” shall be substituted by the words “a special fee in addition to the fee payable in accordance with Rule 7(i)(a) shall be charged at such rates as may be fixed by the Deputy Registrar depending upon the actual cost incurred in preparing such copies.”.
4. Sub-rules (iii) & (iv) of Rule 7 are deleted.
5. In sub-rule (v) of Rule 7, the words “XXI Administration of Justice General Fees, Fines and Forfeitures (different in Delhi).” after the words “a separate detailed head” shall be substituted by the words “Major Head 0070 other Admn. Sub Major Head AA Admn. of Justice Minor Head Service & Service Fee Sub Head Fine & Forfeitures Detailed Head Object Head Other receipts-3 Delhi High Court.”
6. Sub-rule (vi) of Rule 7 is deleted.
7. In Rule 8, the word “ordinary” after the words “rules applicable to” and before the word “copies” shall be substituted by the word “attested”.
8. Sub-rule (i) of Rule 9 is deleted.
9. sub-rule (ii) of Rule 9, the word “Ordinary” before the words “copies shall, as far as” shall be substituted by the word “Attested”.
10. In Rule 10, the words “or attested copy” shall be added after the words “in respect of a copy of translation”.
11. New Rule 10A, is added after existing Rule 10, in the following manner:

“10-A. Destruction of copies and forfeiture of the amount deposited in case of failure to collect the copy.— In case the copy of translation or attested copy is not collected within 120 days from the date of its preparation, it will be destroyed and the amount deposited for such copy of translation or attested copy shall stand forfeited.”

NOTE: THESE AMENDMENTS SHALL COME INTO FORCE FROM THE DATE OF THEIR PUBLICATION IN THE GAZETTE.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Sd/-
(RAKESH KAPOOR)
REGISTRAR GENERAL